

No. 16-5058

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CINDY RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.,
Appellees,

v.

PROVIDENCE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:15-cv-01048
Before the Honorable Kevin H. Sharp

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

Of Counsel:
Paul R.Q. Wolfson
John T. Byrnes

PAULETTE BROWN
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
32 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

April 26, 2016

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-5058

Case Name: Rodriguez v. Providence Comm. Corr.

Name of counsel: Paul R.Q. Wolfson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, American Bar Association
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| QUESTION PRESENTED | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. THE ABA CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS REJECT INFLEXIBLE MONEY-BAIL SYSTEMS, WHICH ARE DEFICIENT AS A MATTER OF POLICY AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW | 7 |
| A. The ABA Has Long Viewed Inflexible Money-Bail Systems As Inherently Discriminatory, Deleterious To The Rights Of The Accused, And Unnecessary To Ensure Justice | 7 |
| B. Given The Grave Concerns Raised By Overuse Of Money Bail, The ABA’s Criminal Justice Standards Caution Against Its Use Without Consideration Of The Defendant’s Individual Circumstances | 11 |
| II. AN INFLEXIBLE MONEY-BAIL SYSTEM HARMS INDIGENT CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS AND DOES NOT SERVE THE FAIR AND PROPER ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE | 15 |
| A. Money Bail Burdens Indigent Criminal Defendants..... | 15 |
| B. An Inflexible Money-Bail System Does Not Advance The Interests Of Pretrial Justice | 19 |
| C. A Consensus Has Developed That Inflexible Money-Bail Systems Are Unfair And Do Not Work | 21 |

III. THE COUNTY’S INFLEXIBLE BAIL SCHEME ILLUSTRATES THE
CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS WITH MONEY BAIL.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) | 16 |
| <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) | 2, 26 |
| <i>Calvert v. State</i> , 342 S.W.3d 477 (Tenn. 2011) | 2 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) | 27 |
| <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) | 11, 26 |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) | 2 |
| <i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) | 26 |
| <i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961) | 26 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 2 |
| <i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971) | 11, 26 |
| <i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Ford</i> , 830 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 26 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970) | 26 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----------|
| American Bar Association, <i>Standards Relating to Pretrial Release— Approved Draft, 1968</i> | 8, 9, 10 |
| American Bar Association, <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , ch. 10, Pretrial Release (2d ed. 1979) | 10, 11 |

American Bar Association, *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release* (3d ed. 2007), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_standards/pretrial_release.authcheckdam.pdf*passim*

Abell Foundation, *The Pretrial Release Project: A Study of Maryland’s Pretrial Release and Bail System* (2011), available at [http://www.abell.org/sites/default/files/publications/hhs_pretrial_9.01\(1\).pdf](http://www.abell.org/sites/default/files/publications/hhs_pretrial_9.01(1).pdf).....20

American Council of Chief Defenders, *Policy Statement on Fair and Effective Pretrial Justice Practices* (June 4, 2011), available at <http://www.pretrial.org/download/policy-statements/ACCD%20Pretrial%20Release%20Policy%20Statement%20June%202011.pdf>22

American Jail Association, *Resolutions of the American Jail Association* (2014), available at http://www.americanjail.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/Resolutions-08_25_14.pdf.....22

American Probation and Parole Association, *Resolution – Pretrial Supervision* (enacted June 2010), available at https://www.appa-net.org/eweb/Dynamicpage.aspx?site=APPA_2&webcode=IB_Resolution&wps_key=3fa8c704-5ebc-4163-9be8-ca48a106a259.....22

Arnold Foundation, Press Release, *More Than 20 Cities and States Adopt Risk Assessment Tool To Help Judges Decide Which Defendants To Detain Prior to Trial* (June 26, 2015), available at <http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/more-than-20-cities-and-states-adopt-risk-assessment-tool-to-help-judges-decide-which-defendants-to-detain-prior-to-trial/>24

Association of Prosecuting Attorneys, *Policy Statement on Pretrial Justice*, <http://www.prosecutingattorneys.org/wp-content/uploads/APA-Pretrial-Policy-Statement1.pdf> (last visited Apr. 26, 2016)22

Bibas, Stephanos, *Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004).....19

Boruchowitz, Robert C., et al., *Minor Crimes, Massive Waste: The Terrible Toll of America’s Broken Misdemeanor Courts* (National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Apr. 2009) available at <https://www.nacdl.org/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=20808> 19

Brown, Paulette, ABA President, Letter to Editor, *The Justice Department Makes the Right Call*, Wash. Post, Mar. 18, 2016, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/the-justice-department-makes-the-right-call/2016/03/18/64e948d8-eba9-11e5-a9ce-681055c7a05f_story.html 23

Cohen, Thomas H. & Brian A. Reaves, *Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Court* (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Nov. 2007), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/prfdsc.pdf> 20

Conference of Chief Justices, *Resolution 3* (adopted Jan. 30, 2013), available at <http://www.pretrial.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/05/CCJ-Resolution-on-Pretrial.pdf> 22

Council of Economic Advisers, Issue Brief, *Fines, Fees, and Bail* (Dec. 2015), available at https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/page/files/1215_cea_fine_fee_bail_issue_brief.pdf 21

Dear Colleague Letter from Vanita Gupta, Principal Dep. Ass’t Att’y Gen., Civil Rights Division and Lisa Foster, Director, Office for Access to Justice (Mar. 14, 2016), available at <https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/832461/download> 23

Herian, Mitchel N. & Brian H. Bornstein, *Reducing Failure to Appear in Nebraska: A Field Study*, Nebraska Lawyer 11 (Sept. 2010), available at <http://digitalcommons.unl.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1008&context=publicpolicyfacpub> 21

International Association of Chiefs of Police, *Pretrial Release and Detention Process* (adopted Oct. 21, 2014), available at <http://www.pretrial.org/download/policy-statements/Pretrial%20Release%20and%20Detention%20Process%20IACP%202014.pdf> 22

Jones, Michael R., *Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option* (Pretrial Justice Institute 2013), available at <http://www.pretrial.org/download/research/Unsecured+Bonds,+The+As+Effective+and+Most+Efficient+Pretrial+Release+Option+-+Jones+2013.pdf>20

Klute, Tara Boh & Mark Heyerly, *Report on Impact of House Bill 463: Outcomes, Challenges, and Recommendations* (KY Pretrial Services, June 2012), available at <http://www.pretrial.org/download/law-policy/Kentucky%20Pre%20Post%20HB%20463%20First%20Year%20Pretrial%20Report.pdf>24

Leipold, Andrew D., *How the Pretrial Process Contributes to Wrongful Convictions*, 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1123 (2005)17

Lowenkamp, Christopher T. & Mary VanNostrand, *Exploring the Impact of Supervision on Pretrial Outcomes* (Arnold Foundation, 2013), available at http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_Supervision_FNL.pdf21

Lowenkamp, Christopher T., et al., *Investigating the Impact of Pretrial Detention on Sentencing Outcomes* 11 (Arnold Foundation, Nov. 2013), available at http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_state-sentencing_FNL.pdf.....18

Marcus, Martin, *The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence*, 23 Crim. Just. 10 (Winter 2009), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_magazine/makingofstandards_marcus.authcheckdam.pdf2

Minton, Todd D. & Daniella Golinelli, *Jail Inmates at Midyear 2012 - Statistical Tables* (Bureau of Justice Statistics, May 2013), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/jim13st.pdf>21

Montopoli, Brian, *Is the U.S. Bail System Unfair?*, CBS News, Feb. 8, 2013, available at <http://www.cbsnews.com/news/is-the-us-bail-system-unfair/>16

National Association of Counties, *The American County Platform and Resolutions 2015-2016*, available at <http://www.naco.org/sites/default/files/documents/Full%20American%20County%20Platform%202015-2016.pdf> (last visited Apr. 26, 2016)22

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Policy on Pretrial Release and Limited Use of Financial Bond*, available at [http://www.pretrial.org/download/policy-statements/NACDL%20Pretrial%20Resolution%20\(7-2012\).pdf](http://www.pretrial.org/download/policy-statements/NACDL%20Pretrial%20Resolution%20(7-2012).pdf) (last visited Apr. 26, 2016)22

National Association of Pretrial Services Agencies, *Standards on Pretrial Release* (3d ed. 2004), available at <http://www.pretrial.org/download/performance-measures/napsa%20standards%202004.pdf>23

National Sheriffs Association, *Resolution 2012-6, National Sheriffs' Association Supports & Recognizes The Contribution Of Pretrial Services Agencies To Enhance Public Safety* (2012), available at <http://www.sheriffs.org/sites/default/files/uploads/documents/2012resolutions/2012-6%20Pretrial%20Services.pdf>22

National Symposium on Pretrial Justice, *Summary Report of Proceedings* 39 (2011), available at <http://www.pretrial.org/download/infostop/NSPJ%20Report%202011.pdf>23

Phillips, Mary T., *A Decade of Bail Research in New York City* (New York Criminal Justice Agency, Inc., Aug. 2012), available at <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/546cc3c3e4b0e3dbf861c974/t/54906416e4b02102b7c91376/1418748950483/CJA+-+DecadeBailResearch12.pdf>.....17

Phillips, Mary T., *Pretrial Detention and Case Outcomes, Part 1: Nonfelony Cases* (New York City Criminal Justice Agency, Inc., 2007), available at http://www.nycja.org/lwdcms/doc-view.php?module=reports&module_id=669&doc_name=doc18

Pinto, Nick, *The Bail Trap*, N.Y. Times Magazine (Aug. 13, 2015), available at http://www.nytimes.com/2015/08/16/magazine/the-bail-trap.html?_r=016

| | |
|--|----|
| Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, <i>Performance Measures</i> , http://www.psa.gov/?q=data/performance_measures (data as of June 30, 2015)..... | 20 |
| Rankin, Anne, <i>The Effect of Pretrial Detention</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 641 (1964)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rational and Transparent Bail Decision Making: Moving From a Cash-Based to a Risk-Based Process</i> (Pretrial Justice Inst., MacArthur Found. 2012), available at http://www.safetyandjusticechallenge.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/Rational-and-Transparent-Bail-Decision-Making.pdf | 18 |
| Schnacke, Timothy R., et al., <i>The Jefferson County Bail Project: Lessons Learned from a Process of Pretrial Change at the Local Level</i> (Pretrial Justice Institute, June 2014), available at http://www.pretrial.org/download/pji-reports/Jefferson%20County%20Bail%20Project-%20Lessons%20Learned%20-%20PJI%202014.pdf | 24 |
| Vetter, Stephanie J. & John Clark, <i>The Delivery of Pretrial Justice in Rural Areas: A Guide for Rural County Officials</i> (National Association of Counties, 2012), available at http://www.pretrial.org/download/pji-reports/The%20Delivery%20of%20Pretrial%20Justice%20in%20Rural%20Areas%20-%20A%20Guide%20for%20Rural%20County%20Officials.pdf | 17 |
| Widgery, Amber, National Conference of State Legislators, <i>Guidance for Setting Release Conditions</i> (May 13, 2015), http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/guidance-for-setting-release-conditions.aspx | 23 |
